Rule 4.49C

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104 A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.68

S.192

Company Number

06685207

JS Support Limited t/a James Stevens

1/ We
Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 5WN

the liqmdator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 22 June 2012 to 21 June 2013

Signed N\
v

Date 11 July 2013

CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester
LE1 5WN

Ref. MGT/NRG/S]G/001832

FRIDAY

LMD

AD4 12/07/2013 #47
COMPANIES HCUSE




JS Support Limited t/a James Stevens
(In Liquidation)

Income and Expenditure Account
22 June 2012 to 21 June 2013

INCOME Total (£)
Book Debts 6,832 13
6,832.13
EXPENDITURE
Specific Bond 120 00
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 217 61
Office Holders Expenses 265 39
Company Search 600
Stationery & Postage 6 60
Room Hire 60 00
Statutory Advertising 369 50
7.045.10
Balance (212 97)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 - Current (212 97)

(212 97)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 505 11 July 2013 11 38




Our Ref MGT/NRG/S]G/001832
Your Ref

Contact Steven Glanwll

Direct Dial 0116 2140 577

Inselvency Practitioners
39 Castle Street,
Lewcester LEI 5WN

. Tel (0116) 262 6804
To All Members and Creditors Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mall leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-tnsolvency co uk

11 July 2013

JS Support Limited t/a James Stevens - In Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation

I refer to my appomtment as Jomnt Liquidator of the above company I am requuired to report to
membets and creditors on the progress of the Liquidation, and I make this report to you 1n

discharge of that duty This repott covers the period 22 June 2012 to 21 June 2013

Company Information

Company Name JS Support Limited t/a James Stevens
Registered Number 06685207
Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Street Leicester LE1 50/

Joint Liquidators |

The Jomt Liquidators of the company were appointed on 22 June 2011 and were.

Mark Grahame Talby Neal Richard Gibson
CBA CBA

39 Castle Street 39 Castle Street
Leicestet Leicester

LE1 5WIN LE1 5WN

IP Number 9115 IP Number 9213

Please note that Neil Richard Gibson left CBA and was therefore removed by a Court Otder |
with effect from 13 August 2012. |

Receipts and Payments Account

Our Receipts and Payments Account for the pentod 22 June 2012 to 21 June 2013 1s attached
together with the cumulative penod from the date of Liqudation to date

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 3¢ Nelson Street, Leicester LE| 7BA

f""")

o Insskvency
Neil C Money is licensed to act as an Insolvency Pracutloner by the Practitioners Association ] @ ACCA 0 :r::.!‘l:rlr;;:r:s
Mark G Tulby % Sema L Statham are licensed to act as an Insalvency Practivioner \ -;:"

by the Assocration of Charted Certfied Accountants —

Insolvency Practutroners act as agents only and without personal habilicy




Asset Realisations

Book Debts

Creditors will recall from my report dated 26 June 2012 that a sum of £57,301 06 was
due to the Company from debtors A sum of £6,832 13 has been realised to date. It 1s
understood by the former director that a sum of £4,091 26 was pad to a2 bank account in
the name of the former director, Mr R Stevens, who was made bankrupt on 10 January
2012 A letter has been sent to the Official Recetver to forward the momies onto the
Liqudator

Cash at Bank

A sum of £212 97 was recewved from NatWest Bank plc i relation to the closure of the
Company’s bank account

Plant and Equipment

As detailed in my report dated 26 June 2012 no realisation has been made as expected
Rent Deposit

The Company placed a sum of £2,000 rent deposit with the landlord, which 1s
understood to have been offset against rent arrears and dilapidanon Confirmation has

now been received from Amazon Properties Plc that the funds have been utihised aganst
non-payment of rent

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

The Company placed a rent deposit with Cedarwood (UK), as detailed above The
charge was created on 13 March 2009 and registered on 17 March 2009

Preferential Creditors

Crown preference it relation to VAT and PAYE was abolished in 2003 and
consequently 1n the majonty of cases preferential creditors relate to certain habihties 1n
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions due

Preferential claims were estimated at mul and as expected none were received.
Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

Unsecured non-preferenual creditors were estumated at £714,78598 To date, claims
totaling £98,872 43 have been receved to date The vanance i claims relates to a claum
submitted by HM Revenue & Customs and will be imnvesugated if and when a
distmbution to creditors becomes payable




Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part' provisions of Secnon 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 15 no relevant floating charge.

Liquidation Expenses

Your attention 1s drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, or any unsecured creditor with the perrmission of
the Court, may make a request n wnung to the lqudator for further mformaton about
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of thus report.

Your attentton 1s also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excesstve).

Expenses patd to date are as detailed on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detailed below, and compnse the following:

Specific Bond

Every msolvency practitioner 1 every case 1s required by law to take out a speafic bond
which will reimburse the estate 1n the event of fraudulent actvity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £50,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fee of £6,500 plus VAT was agreed at the
tmitia} meeting of creditors

Joint Liquidators Remuneration

Creditors authonsed the Joint Liqudators' to draw remuneratton by reference to the time
properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
winding up A schedule analysing the ume spent on this case is attached, together with
the associated time cost and the fees drawn to date

All staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cases for the time spent on that
case at the hourly rates detaled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
penodically and may change during the course of the liqudation. Time 1s charged m 6
inute units



Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour (£)
Licensed Insolvency Pracutioner 315
Serwor Manager 255
Manager 210
Sentor Admimstrator 180
Admurnstrator 150
Support Staff 90

You are adwvised that a guide to Liquidators fees 1s avalable for download, without
charge, from http //www nsolvency-practitioners.org.uk /uploads/Tagpdf. If you
requure a paper copy of this guide please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you
free of charge

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIPY), requires that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder's policy in relation to recharges of disbursements. SIP9
defines disbursements as either Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supples of mcidental services
specifically identfiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case advertismg,
mvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n connection
with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as prnting, room hire and document storage.

Category 2 disbursements will generally compnise costs which, whilst being i the nature
of expenses or disbursements, mnclude elements of shared or allocated costs

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and 1t 1s the polhcy of CBA
to recover Category 1 disbursements when they are incurred and when funds permut.

CBA do not charge any Category 2 disbursements

The Category 1 disbursements mcurred by and reimbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred by | Incurred by CBA { Remmbursed
CBA dunng cumulative to CBA
period peniod £
220612~ £
210613
£

Advertsing 63 50 369 50 369 50
Specific bond 000 120.00 120 00
Company search 000 6 00 6 00
Room hire 000 60 00 60 00
Travel costs 000 265 39 265 39
Total 63.50 820.89 820.89




Company Search

Insolvency practtioners carry out searches on the Compames House website for
statutory information before they accept the mstruction to act as hqudators

Storage Costs

The company’s books and records have been collected as required but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space hmitations They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attrbutable to this setvice are reflected The mitial cost paid also takes 1n to account
the required storage period once the hqudation 15 concluded and the cost of secure
destruction of the records at the approprate tme

Statutory Advertising
Statutory advernsements have been placed in the London Gazette as required

If you should have any quenes please contact Steven Glanvill at this office

Yours faithfully

k Taiby
qudator

JS Support Litnuted t/a James Stevens




JS Support Limited t/a James Stevens
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 22/06/2011 From 22/07/2012 Total
of Affairs To 21/0712012 To 1110712013
(£) (£) (£) (€)
Book Debts 45,840 85 6,832 13 000 6,832 13
Cash at Bank 212 97 0.00 21297
7,045.10 000 7,045 10
PAYMENTS

Specific Bond 000 120 00 120 00
Preparation of S of A 000 6,000 00 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 000 217 61 217 61
Office Holders Expenses 000 265 39 265 39
Company Search 000 600 600
Stationery & Postage 000 6 60 6 60
Room Hire 000 60 00 60 00
Statutory Advertising 000 369 50 369 50
0.00 7,045.10 7,045.10
Net Receipts/(Payments) 7,045.10 {7,045 10} 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Receivable 000 1,409 02 1,409 02
Vat Control Account 000 (1,409 02) {1,409.02)
000 000 0.00

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 11 July 2013 11 56




JS Support Limited t/a James Stevens

(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Plant & Equipment
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rent Deposit

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Piant & Equipment

Rent Deposit

Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Company Search

Stationery & Postage

Room Hire

Statutory Advertising

Trade & Expense Creditors

Mr E Stevens

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Ms Orege

Directors

Qrdinary Shareholders

VAT Receiwvable

BALANCE - 11 July 2013

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 22/06/2012 From 22/06/2011

of affairs To 11/07/2013 To 11/07/2013

£ £ £

NIL 000 000

45,840 85 6,832 13 6,832 13
000 21297

NIL 000 000

1,409 02 1,409 02

8.241 15 8,454 12

000 000

000 000

120 00 120 00

6,000 00 6,000 00

217 61 217 61

265 39 265 39

6 00 6 00

6 60 6 60

60 00 60 00

369 50 369 50

(9,492 98) 0.00 0.00
(200,000 00) 000 000
{221,293 00) 000 000
(75,000 00) 000 Q00
(131,000 00} 000 000
{78,000 00) 000 000
(2 00) 000 0 00

1,409 02 1,409 02

8,454 12 8,454 12

000

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver 504 11 July 2013 11 58




LS LLELOZ AINP 1) 00 | uoisiap L jo | abey
6y 128 POLLR|D SILBWORINGSIQ |RJ0 1
[E:Fi: ) Py saeg (210

»

+ TEET 00 150'9 0% 82 0z 0 06 81 oLy oLy RINOK |10
004 000 o 000 oo o 000 000 Bupery
80 10T o5 €49 oze 0Zo 0Lz 0%0 0o Amiats
6B 8LZ 05 496 or v 000 0LE 000 el SIBSSY JO uolBRIEaY
fa-3+:-1% 00 858 [0 00a or v 000 fer 4] suopebiseay
81 842 00 90¢ oLt 000 0E 0 Q0 oo SIONPRLD
2L 61T 00BL2€ 0Z G4 000 006 oLy 1134 uojssasBoig eted
(3) ojey Hoig poddng S|eUoIES8 04
AunoH eBeioay (3) 3902 owsyy UNOH (e3o) ¥ s1UEIsIs5Y 1OJUBS SIS0 Bouey Joupey UoNIUN YO §O UO(IEd|)|E8R)D)

£102/20/L1 oL
1S0d 8pod 13lold

SUASIS sBwer ef} papwi Hoddng Sr - ZEgLOD

Alewwng 1s09 g s} §dIS - Anug awny




LS LLELOZ AP L 00 | uoissea { jo | abey
B 128 PoE]) SjudiesINgR)] 210
19 L9%'L peuwyr|s 604 @101
v

+ TLGIZ 0S 2602 0L8 oz 09¢ oz azl fUROH (101
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipai}
€2 02 05 582 el 0zZ0 o oo 0Zo Aomes
00 091 00 BZ1L 0L oo 0L0 000 a9 81959y [0 uonesyeey
000 oo 000 000 00 a 0o 000 sugfiabnsaau|
00 081 00 6t 0zo 000 0zo o 000 srolipass)
00222 00599°L 0S4 000 oLy [ &4 001 uoissa.Boud 0580

(3} oy yeg woddng SIRUO|SSa 01
Apnoy eBzieay (3} 1802 oyt INOH (o) ¥ suejsssy J0|usg Jeio sBeuey Joupey UOIIUNI YOA JO UOREI|HSEEID

€10Z/90/1Z OL ZL0Z/90/2Z WOl
1S0d @apoD josloig

Su3A3IG sawer e/ payiwry poddng Sr - 28100

Alewwing 3509 @ swi) 6dIS - A3ug swiy




